IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE

NE side of Windsor Mill Road, 900 feet +/- ¥ DEPUTY ZONING

SE from the ¢/l of Windsor Mill Road

2™ Election District * COMMISSIONER

4™ Councilmanic District

(7710 Windsor Mill Road) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
The Redeemed Christian Church * Case No. 08-080-XA

of God/Jesus House

Legal Owner *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matier comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of
Petitions for Special Exception and Variance filed by The Redeemed Christian Church of
God/Jesus House for property located at 7710 Windsor Mill Road. The Special Exception is
pursuant to. Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a

Class B GTc;up Child Care Center. The Variance requests are as follows:

 From Section 1B01.1B1(e)(3) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an RTA buffer of 19 feet in lieu
of the required 50 feet; and

e From Section 1B01.1B1(e)(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a structure to be erected at a
distance of 19 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet; and

e From Section 1B01.1B1(e)(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a parking lot to be constructed at
a distance of 16 feet from the property in lieu of the required 75 feet; and

e From Section 1B01.1B1(e)(3) to permit an RTA buffer of 10 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet; and

e From Section 1B1.1B1(e)}(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a structure to be erected at a
distance of 20 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet.

The subject property and the requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.




Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the Special Exception and
Variance requests v;ras Petitioner Kofu Odutola, Pastor for The Redeemed Christian Church of
God/Jesus House, and Joyce Ade‘;yinka and Sesan Kuforiji, also on behalf of the Church. Also
appearing was C. William Clark, Esquire, the attorney representing Petitioner, and Rick
Richardson with Richardson Engineering, LLC, the consultant who prepared the site plan. There
were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is irregular-shaped,
containing 8.966 net acres, more or less, and is zoned D.R.5.5. As shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit
1, the site consists of two parcels, one known as 7710 Windsor Mill Road and the other known as
7704 Windsor Mill Road. The 7710 parcel is improved with an existing one-story church
containing 17,662 square feet of space. The 7704 parcel contains a one-story dwelling of
approximately 2,218 square feet which is presently used for church activities. In addition to
operating the church, Petitioner also operates a group childcare center within the church
building. This daycare center operates under the name of “Tender Feet Child Care Center” and
is licensed by the State of Maryland. The State has authorized the center to receive and care for
52 children within the church space.

Presently, the childcare center cares for 35 children and has a waiting list of other
families who wish to utilize the daycare services. The church accepts children from its
congregation and also from families who are not in the congregation, but who live In the
surrounding community. The day care center operates Monday through Friday, 6:30 AM to 6:00
PM, and cares for children from ages two through five. The center plans to continue to operate
on the same schedule in the future. Currently, the Tender Feet Child Care Center operates as a
matter of right under the zoning regulations and within the church building. At this juncture, the

church desires to expand the permitted child care operation and in order to do so, plans to raze




the small, existing one-story dwelling on the 7704 parcel. In its place is planned a new proposed
one-story building coﬁsisting of 8,634 square feet and located on the southeast portion of the
combined parcels of 7710 and 7704 Windsor Mill Road. As shown on the site plan, the
proposed new building and its proposed fenced-in play area, as well as part of the parking lot,
will lie on both the 7710 and 7704 parcels. Because the new building and the new day care
operation are close to the tract boundary with the adjacent property owner, and are within the
100-foot area extending into the site to be developed, known as the Residential Transition Area
(RTA), Section 1B01.1.C.6. of the B.C.Z.R. requires that a special exception be obtained in
order 1o opérate the Class B Group Child Care Center for more than 40 children. Furthermore,
since the proposed building for the new daycare operation, its fenced-in play area, and part of the
parking lot-adjacent to that site are all within the RTA, Petitioner is in need of variances from
certain distance requirements established by the RTA regulations.

In order to clearly delineate the location of the variance requests, and with Petitioner’s
permission; I marked on the site plan, 1 through 4, the variances necessary in order to construct
the one-story building for the daycare, the play area, and the parking lot associated with it, as
shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. Variance number one is to permit an RTA buffer of 19 feet in
lieu of the required 50 feet of the required unclear, ungraded buffer. The corner of the proposed
one-story building for daycare comes to a distance of 19 feet from the property line. Variance
number two is to permit a structure to be erected at a distance from 19 feet from the property line
in lieu of tiw required 75 feet, and again this relates to the corner of the proposed one-story
building. Variance number three is to permit a parking lot to be constructed at a distance of 16
feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet. This variance becomes necessary since
part of the parking lot on the side of the property next to the proposed one-story daycare building

is less than 75 feet from the property line. Variance number four is to permit an RTA buffer of




10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. This variance becomes necessary because part of the
fenced-in play arca for the proposed daycare operation comes from that distance to the property
line and thus reguires a reduction of the ungraded, uncleared buffer from 50 feet down to a
distance of 10 feet.

Petitioners also intend, at some future date, to construct on the site a proposed 10,000
square foot building on the northwest side of the property which they plan to use as an
educational building and for youth activities in connection with the church. That proposed
building is éhown on the upper portion of the site plan. That proposed building will likewise be
within the Residential Transition Area (RTA) and will necessitate variance number five to permit
that structure to be erected at a distance of 20 feet from the property line in lieu of the required
75 feet. Variance number one will also apply here in that an RTA buffer of 19 feet in lieu of the
required § 0"eret will suffice under the circumstances.

A review of the site plan and several photographs which were marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 2A through 2G show that Petitioner’s property is a long,
relatively narrow lot which at its rear is traversed by a stream and contains existing wetlands. A
significant portion of the property is within the 100-year flood plain. Furthermore, a forest
buffer easement and a forest conservation easement exist on the site, as well as mature vegetation
and trees. Between the parking lot and the forest area containing the wetlands and the stream lies
the existing storm water management facility constructed at the time of the erection of the church
building, _The property does not have public sewer and water. A further examination of the site
plan shows the location of the existing well and two existing septic reserve areas. While the
8.966 acre site would permit additional density and development, the effect of these various site
constraints forces the additional building space closer to Windsor Mill Road toward the front of

the property, and to the sides of the lot. Adjacent to the subject property on both sides are new




single-family dwelling communities, which are currently under construction. Across Windsor
Mill Road from the site is undeveloped land, some of which appears to be in passive agricultural
uses.

Rick Richardson, Petitioner’s consultant and a professional engineer registered in the
State of Maryland, visited the property and 1s familiar with the present and proposed uses of the
property. Mr, Richardson has been qualified before this Commission on a number of occasions
as an expert wiiness with regard to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, development
regulations and policies, and was offered and accepted as such in this case. As to the variance
requests, in Mr. Richardson’s opinion, the site constraints described above constitute special
circumstances and conditions exist that are peculiar to the land, thus meeting the test of
“uniqueness” under Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and the cases interpreting vartance criteria.
Furthermore, in his opinion, compliance with the requirements of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulation;s, with respect to the Residential Transition Area as described herein would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Mr. Richardson also opined that the proposed
special exception use would meet all the criteria of Section 502.1, and that the requests for relief
were within the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations, and in particular, were consistent with
the D.R.5.5 zone.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained
within the case file. The comment received from the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management (DEPRM) dated October 2, 2007 indicates that the property must
comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and
Floodplains, and with the Forest Conservation Regulations. In addition, a usage letter must be
submitted for the two proposed buildings prior to permit approval. The County Fire Marshal’s

Office comment states that the site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the




Baltimore County Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. There
were no other comments from ZAC agencies concerning Petitioner’s requests for relief.

A Class B Group Child Care Center is defined in Section 101 of the Zoning Regulations
as a center wherem group childcare is provided for more than 12 children. In a D.R.5.5 zone
such a childcare center is permitted as a matter of right for up to 40 children, if not located in a
Residential Transition Area. Moreover, if located in a Residential Transition Area, Section
1BO1.1.C.6. of the B.C.Z.R. requires that a special exception be obtained in order to operate the
group childcare center for more than 40 children. Based on the testimony and evidence offered
by Petitioner in regard to the request for special exception use to allow a Class B Group Child
Care Center,:,l am persuaded to grant the relief. The zoning regulations specifically permit such
a use by special exception and I find that the use in this case, and the proposed expansion of that
use as shown on the site plan and as stated by Petitioner, is in compliance with the Section 502.1
criteria. With the increase in the number of new homes in the area and the likely increase in the
number of small children attendant thereto, I am convinced that the expansion of the current
daycare operation will fill a need for the community, but will do so in a manner that is beneficial
to the area. It has also been mentioned that the proposed new building and its proposed fenced-
in play area, as well as part of the parking lot will straddle the line between the 7710 and 7704
parcels. The effect of its proposed use is to consolidate or merge the two parcels for zoning
purposes. See, Remes v. Montgomery County, 187 Md. 52 (2005) and Friends of the Ridge v.
BGE 352 Md. 645(1999).

In regard the request for variances, based on the testimony and evidence and the opinion
of Mr. Richardson, I find that because of the long, relatively narrow lot which at its rear is
traversed by a stream and contains existing wetlands; because a significant portion of the

property 15 within the 100-year flood plain; because a forest buffer easement and a forest




conservation easement exist on the site, as well as mature vegetation and trees; and because the
existing storm water management facility lies between the parking lot and the forest area
containing the wetlands and the stream, the site has a number of constraints which render the
property unique in a zoning sense. 1 further find that strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.
Finally, I find these variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said
regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and
general welfare.,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ %request for Special Exception and the requests for variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this / 6 ' day of November, 2007 that Petitioner’s request for Special

Exception pursuant to Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a Class B Group Child Care Center
is hereby GRANTED,; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner’s Variance requests as follows:

e From Section 1B01.1B1(e)(3) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an RTA buffer of 19 feet in lieu
of the required 50 feet; and

e From Section 1B0O1.1B1{e)(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a structure to be erected at a
distance of 19 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet; and

e From Section 1B01.1B1(e)(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a parking lot to be constructed at
a distance of 16 feet from the property in lieu of the required 75 feet; and

e From Section 1B01.1B1{(e)(3) to permit an RTA buffer of 10 feet in lieu of the required
50 feet; and

e [rom Section 1B1.1B1(e)(5) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a structure to be crected at a
distance of 20 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet.
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be and are hereby GRANTED.
The granting of the above relief shall be subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. Petitioner may apply for any permits required and be granted same upon receipt this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. The property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality,
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains, and with the Forest Conservation Regulations.
In addition, a usage letter must be submitted for the two proposed buildings prior to
permit approval.

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

4, The hours of operation shall be five (5) days a week, Monday through Friday; from
6:30 AM to 6:00 PM. Petitioner may use the any signage as permitted by the
B.C.Z.R.

5. Petitioner’s group child care use must continue to be registered, licensed or certified
as required by any applicable state and local agency, and the additional use granted
herein shall also meet any and all applicable state and local registration, licensing,
and certification requirements.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
OMAS H. BOSTW
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYULAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive * Deputy Zoning Commissioner

November 16, 2007

C. WILLIAM CLARK, ESQUARE
NOLAM PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON MD 21204

Re: Petitions for Special Exception and Variance
Case No. 08-080-XA
Property: 7710 Windsor Mill Road

Dear Mr. Clark:

- Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

2

THOMAS H. BO ICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

c: Kofo Qdutola, Joyce Adeyinka, and Sesan Kuforiji, 7710 Windsor Mill Road, Baltimore MD 21244
Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering, Inc., 30 East Padonia Road #5300, Timonium MD 21030

County Courts Building f 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 7 170 WinDsoR Mie PoAD

which is presently zoned D2 4.5~

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the protperty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zpning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for 4 Cless 5 é""’"‘i’ Clolad Cyre |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perg‘lury, that /we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

The Redeemned Chaskan Churek /@ms o uce

Name - Type or £rint Name - Type or Print

MeTscAh MaTeL A

Signature Signature M Ci\ A

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City ; State | Zip Code Signature

Address T Telephone No.

» For Petitioner:
(' Wiwiam Cear €

Namm City ' State Zip Code
Ci@ﬁ-‘/( epr iv ' |

Signature |
Pewad, Pavmborr ¢ Nites prn S
Company * Name
L83 Wacwinsron AV -§13-1£00
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

_Msw Mp U 304
Ci tate Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

- " ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. O ~OFO -AX UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

2oy odislor Sk FEMCEBVED FOR Ml Reviewed By ____._Ji Date __ o/ /Q [b 7
0915198 ' ‘
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Petition for Variance

to the Zonmg Commlssumer of Baltimore County

" for the property located at 7710 Windsor Mill Road

which is presently zoned D.R. 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See attached information

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)

Location of existing improvements on the lot and other information that will be presented at the hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, postm etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regutatmns and restnctlnns of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to t

—— . .

Name - Type or Print

Signature "

Address - “Telephone No.
City State Zip Code
Attomey For Petitioner:

C. William Clark

Signature

Nolan Plumhoff & Williams

Company

202 Washington Ave., Suite 700

Address Telephone No.
Towson MD 21204

City State Zip Code

CaseNo._ O - TFI —xaas

Name - Type or Print

e zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

1l muwugdmr \x{.. Uv b s g
0o M Rn St
D Ly

Signature T
PO ETPRA  ODWIeL i

Name - Type or Print

Signat;lr e @ E ) B

Address - — - Tel_ephnna No.

Baltimore MD 21207

City State——ZipCode——

Name

Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code

'5
- - o = —_— i~ e, -—

" OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

LABLE FOR HEARING
Date

s




Attachment to Petition for Variance
7710 Windsor Miil Road

Variances from:
(1) 1BO1.1B1(e)}(3) to permit an RTA buffer of 19' in lieu of the required 50'

(2) 1B01.1B1(e)(5) to permit a structure to be erected at a distance of 19' from the property
line in lieu of the required 75'

(3) 1B01.1B1(e)(5) to permit a parking lot to be constructed at a distance of 16' from the
property line in lieu of the required 75’

(4) 1B01.1B1(e)(3) to permit an RTA buffer of 10' in licu of the required 30’

(5) 1BO1.1B1(e)(5) to permit a structure to be erected at a distance of 20' from the property
line in lieu of the required 75'

Y AJENNIFERDATAYW pdocs\Clien! s-zoningUesushouse\petition-attachment. wpd
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30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500 .
Timonium, Maryland 21093 410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208

ZONING DESCRIPTION
7710 WINDSOR MILL ROAD
2ND ELECTION DISTRICT
T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT _‘ -
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning at a point on the northeast side of Windsor Mill Road, 60 feet wide; at a
distance of 900 feet more or less, from the centerline intersection of Windsor Mill Road and
Mayfield Avenue, 50 feet wide; and running thence from said place of beginning, binding on the
said Northeast side of Windsor Mill Road, (1) North 58 degrees 35 minutes 58 seconds West
§7.74 feet, (2) North 58 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds West 329.86 feet; thence leaving the said
northeast side of Windsor Mill Road and running (3) North 31 degrees 33 minutes 42 seconds
East 1022.93 feet, (4) South 85 degrees 15 minutes 58 seconds East 268.20 feet, (5) South 11
degrees 59 minutes 02 seconds West 260.18 feet, (6) South 25 degrees 51 minutes 02 seconds
Fast 921.32 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing a net area of 8.966+ acres or 390,542 square feet and a gross area of 9.254+
acres or 403,115 square feet of land, more or less.
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Permits and Development Management | -
County Offlice Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION  * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
7710 Windsor Mill Rd; NE/S Windsor MillRd* . ZONING COMMISSIONER
900° SE from the ¢/line Windsor Mill Rd

2™ Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts ¥ FOR

Legal Owner(s): Redeemed Christian Church -

of God/Jesus House * + BALTIMORE COUNTY
- Petitioner(s)

* 08-080-XA

* * * % * 0 * % * * % L s

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’srCOunsel on all correspondence sent/

:
documentation filed in the case.
Nowspomea man

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cono\n S Qe i

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22" day of August, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed C. William Clark, Esquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chtd.,

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED ' \M@Lm@»\é &MW{Q

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
AUG 21 %07 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY

HAR‘I’LAHH

JAMES T. SMITH, IR, _ TiNsEHembed R QOO Direcror

County Executive Department of Permus and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Managemeni

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-080-XA

7710 Windsor Mill Road

N/side of Windsor Mill Road at a distance of 900 ft. +/- s/east from c¢/line of Windsor Mill Road
2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

lLegal Owners: The Redeemed Christian Church/Jesus House

Special Exception 1o allow a Class B Group Child Care Center. Variance to permit an RTA
buffer of 19 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet and to permit a structure to be erected at a
distance of 19-feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet and to permit a parking
lot to be constructed at a distance of 16 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet
and to permit an RTA buffer of 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet and to permit a structure to
be erected at a distance of 20 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, October 17, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

% boloco
Timothy Kotroco

Director

TK:KIm

C: C. William Clark, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204
Redeemed Christian Church, 7710 Windsor Mill Road, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, OCTOBER 2, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 2, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
C. William Clark 410-823-7800

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-080-XA

1710 Windsor Mill Road -

N/side of Windsor Mill Road at a distance of 800 ft. +/- s/east from c/line of Windsor Mill Road
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: The Redeemed Christian Church/Jesus House

Special Exception to allow a Class B Group Child Care Center. Variance to permit an RTA
buffer of 19 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet and to permit a structure to .be erected at a
distance of 19 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet and to permit a parking
lot to be constructed at a distance of 16 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet
and to permit an RTA buffer of 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet and to permit a structure to
be erected at a distance of 20 feet from the property line in lieu of the required 75 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, October 17, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISE |
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
| ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
~ general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require 2 public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: QO - O&'_Q - XA

Petitioner: __{ 4¢ ﬁéd@ﬂ\ﬂéf Cﬁf‘fS’fM‘i\/ Ciupct GP___@JD ;EI??.SJS #ngg
Address or Location: 7 )/ ) Winhsor Mye :erfhz_

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: : OU(CICU‘?M Q{‘i‘ﬂfﬁ
Address: 503 WASH/ NETuv N E _ SNTE 700

T MSovy  pMmD 21204

Telephone Number: L(( 0~ 9?’3 ~ 7_;?08

—

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Managemen(

October 10, 2007

C. William Clark

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Clark:
RE: Case Number: 08-080-XA, 7710 Windsor Mill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 10,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours, -

w. Cul . 0O-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures
C: Peaople’s Counsel
The Redeemed Church Christian Church 7710 Windsor Mill Road Baltimore 21244

Miscellaneous Permit & License Processing | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 101 | Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone 410-887-3616 | Fax 410-887-4578 | Animal Licenses 410-887-3630
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

BY:..
| TO: Timothy M, Kotroce ----------
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination #wt-

DATE: October 2, 2007

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-80-XA
Address 7710 Windsor Mill Road
(The Redeemed Christian Church of God Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 27, 2007

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
commeiits on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must corﬁply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). -

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
| Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

mDeve‘lopment of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

- Additional Comments:

Prior to permit approval, a usage letter must be submitted for the 2 proposed buildings. -
S. Farinetti; Ground Water Management

Reviewer: Michael S. Kulis Date: 9/25/07
S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-80-XA.doc
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I B __

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-837-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 23, 2007
‘Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: August 20, 2007

Ttem Numbexr: Item Number 80

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

; | 3. The site shall-be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
~ Prevention Code prior to ‘occupancy or beginning of operation.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
o

Printed with Soybean Ink
% on Recyclad Paper -




Marun O Malley. Governor 3 f
Anthony G. Brown, Lr. Governor
Administration )

Maryland Dep;artment of Transportation

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Date: MCL\A&T" ZO,‘ 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of [tem No. 8-80e XA

Permits and Development Management 77O NIMDE}OQMIL_\_RD
County Office Butlding, Room 109 The REUEEMED Cur e Tt ANS

Towson, Maryland 2204 Covsacr or Giod

VARL AN E & -PEC[ ALE(CW oW
Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you fcr the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. £ -8¢-XA.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-543-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Mkl P )

A Steven D. Foster, Chief _
| Jrﬁp_, Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDE/MB

My telephone number toll-free number is
Murvland Relay Service for Impared Hedaring or Speech: 1.800.735. 2258 Statewide Toll Free

Sireet Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimere, Marviand 21202 - Phone: 410.343.0300 - www.marviandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 29, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management
] LA
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 27, 2007
Item No. 08-080

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

We have no objection to granting the setback variance request or to the special
exceptions. However the petitioner is reminded that public water and sewer 1is, or will soon be,

available to the site and should be used. A water main extension may be required.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-080-10292007 .doc
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Patricia Zook - 08-080-XA - hearing Wed Oct 17 - need Planning comments for TOM

From: Patricia Zook

To: Murray, Curtis

Date: 101212007 9:40 AM

Subject: 08-080-XA - hearing Wed Oct 17 - need Planning comments for TOM
CC: Bostwick, Thomas

Curtis -

| just received the case file for 08-080-XA and it is missing Planning comments. The hearing is Wednesday, Octaber 17.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW 00002, HTM 10/12/2007
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' LAND OF
|| (| MFIELD ¥, LLC GENERAL NOTES
| -'r'! o DEED REF: NA e
' T “no o TAY ACCNT. f2ION009527 . OWNER:  REDEEMED CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF GOD
z - A\ 7716 WINOSOR MILL ROAG, LLC TAYX MAP J87, FARCEL J392 7704 WINDSOR MILL ROAD
% T — N e AR N PLAT REF: 72- 744 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21244
M T T — — T — - A 727 HNO50 HATW—.SEZ‘WM ’
2% ——Zleomr T T —e Wofrsy R g ity e 2. SITE AREA: NET 390,542 Sq.Ft. or 8.966 Act
o >~ \ N T T — USE: RESIDENTIAL GROSS 403,115 Sq.Ft. or 9.254 Act+
z3 NN | C ZOMED: OR 5.5 3. PRESENT ZONING: DR 5.5
2 NONL 5 (PER 1"=200" ZONING MAP 087B1)
™ ~_ - 4. TAX MAP #87, GRID #4, PARCEL #52 & #53
5. DEED REF: 13774/289 & 16396/504
N 7 5T42" £ 102293 o 6. TAX ACCOUNT'S: #0203470010 & #0202200220
I — - —— ~—~— 7. USES:
REMOVE FOREST BUFFER ~ - EXISTING— CHURCH
THIS AREA T PROPOSED— CHURCH & DAYCARE
PROPOSED '49-%% LAND OF 8. UTILITIES:
BUILDING MAYFIELD W, LLC WATER— PRIVATE WELL
10,000 Sq.Ft. ’ﬁﬂ? REF? %A SEWER~- PRIVATE SEPTIC
% A A oA oA —o ACCNT. 9. SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE 100 YEAR
Y MAZ AT PARCEL 325 FLOOD PLAIN AS SHOWN ON F.LRM. MAP
§ FINAL_PLAT TWO-SECTION ONE #240010 0360B; PANEL 360 OF 575
DATED 3—2-81.

10. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE
BAY CRITICAL AREA.
11. THIS SITE IS NOT HISTORIC.
12. BUILDING AREAS:
EXISTING:
17,662 Sq.Ft. CHURCH
2,018 Sq.Ft. PARRISH HOUSE

(TO BE REMOVED)
TOTAL EXISTING= 17,662 Sq.Ft.
PROPOSED:
10,000 Sq.Ft. YOUTH BUILDING
8,634 Sq.Ft. DAYCARE BUILDING(CL B >40CHILPRE
TOTAL PROPOSED= 18,634 Sq.Ft.
OVERALL TOTAL= 36,296 Sq.Ft.
13. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4th.
14, NO PREVIOUS PERMITS ON FILE.

15. PREVIOUS DRC
#07068C GRANTED A LIMITED EXEMPTION ON 9—21-98
UNDER SECTION 26-171 (b)(9).
#031300B GRANTED A LIMITED EXEMPTION ON 3—13—00
UNDER SECTION 26—171 (b)(9).

#030402E GRANTED A LIMITED EXEMPTION ON 3-19-02

UNDER SECTION 26—171 (b)(9).
16. FLOOR AREA RATIO:

BUILDING= 36,296 Sq.Ft.

SITE= 403,115 Sq.Ft.

FAR.= 0.090
17. PARKING:
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CHURCH: 1 PER 4 SEATS
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‘ - 18. ANY PROPOSED SIGNS MUST CONFORM TO B.C.Z.R.

| 17 19. BUILDING HEIGHT:

1427 w——— — EX 2018 Sg.Ft MAXIMUM PERMITTED: 50" HIGH
l ~- 7 STORY OWELL. PROVIDED: 35’ HIGH
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e — T \_ “ T K Phone: 410-560—1502 Fax: 443—901-1208
\ / - | I
- /o | - | PETITIONER’S
L P ]
NS i PLAN TO ACCOMPANY |
—— EXHIBIT NO.
T . ZONING PETITION
|
’ JESUS HOUSE BALTIMORE
—— — - — T T T T — ~ |
s ~
] - \ (710 WINDSOR MILL ROAD
Prd \\ P ;7 \ |
e P e y
P \ / LA ] ;’ | I
P e \,....- e o \_......--"'“""'" \ \ \ /
R _ ¢\ g \ Vo \ / /
‘\ - ‘o )/ \ V) - 7 / <ND ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

I 1 - \ \ ' i REVISIONS DRAW BY: DESIGNED BY: |SCALE:
¢ \ \ L+ A —F J 1" = 50'
\ - \ \ - T = : |

\ — ' \ i DATE: JOB NO.: SHEET NO.:
L P -—-—/—-—:__'ﬁL_ﬁ S A _ . 07-10—-07 05121 1 OF 1

CE-0B0-XA



8/8/2007 8:24:16 AM

G \Jobs\JobsZ005\05121 7710 Windsor Mil Rd\drawing\05121zp1.dwg, Lavoutl,

N N
N\ . | ggg
\ 3
\, oVZ
\ =23
2E"
\ &8
§ %‘E
N\ ©8
(1
AN
N
N\
N\ ‘ Jor &5 2 y 1
N 5 Y & wn & N8 A ‘.
\ SCALE: 1° = 1000’
N\
NG OF
\ mma&%ﬁ GENERAL NOTES
' LAND OF HZD REZ.
c 7716 WINOSOR MILL RO, LLC o M/f’pm‘? _ 1. OWNER:  REDEEMED CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF GOD
DEED REF: 20697500 2 7704 WINDSOR MILL ROAD
3 JAX ACCNT _,_.‘,.,_ Vg N AT REF: 72— 144
g Y AP 57 PARCEL | FINAL PLAT THREE-SECTION ONE BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21244
E": USE: RESIDENTHL : OETR RN AT 4417820 2. SITE AREA: NET 390,542 Sq.Ft. or 8.966 Ac+
® ZONED- DR 5.5 . : GROSS 403,115 Sq.Ft. or 9.254 Act+
§° _ N ZONED: OR 5.5 3. PRESENT ZONING: DR 5.5
= \ (PER 1"=200" ZONING MAP 087B1)
4. TAX MAP #87, GRID #4, PARCEL #52 & #53
. ' 5. DEED REF: 13774/289 & 16396/504
. NJIIIR2"E 102293 . L 6. TAX ACCOUNT'S: #0203470010 & #0202200220
REMOVE FOREST BUFFER T T 7. USES:
THIS AREA ~ — EXISTING— CHURCH
—— PROPOSED— CHURCH & DAYCARE
= Gy T 3. UTILIIES
S . WATER— PRIVATE WELL
,000 Sq.F1. :
% 10,000 Sq.F 2z fer: %A | SEWER~ PRIVATE SEPTIC
< A Wf""m o ' 9. SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE 100 YEAR
g’ ! a7 i o FLOOD PLAIN AS SHOWN ON F.LR.M. MAP
§ T ' FINAL PLAT TWO-SECTION ONE #240010 0360B; PANEL 360 OF 575
= DEER RUN AT MAYFIELD" DATED 3-2-81.
} = \ N 10. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE
N LD, BAY CRITICAL AREA.
S ; }1. 1B'HI"S_D lSlTE IS NOT HISTORIC.
3 2. BUILDING AREAS:
3 EXISTING:
O 17,662 Sq.Ft. CHURCH
S 2,018 Sq.Ft. PARRISH HOUSE

(TO BE REMOVED)

- TOTAL EXISTING= 17,662 Sq.Ft.
- PROPOSED:
\ \ 10,000 Sq.Ft. YOUTH BUILDING
. 8,634 Sq.Ft. DAYCARE BUILDING (CL B >40 CHILDE

H----ﬂ_‘\

\ TOTAL PROPOSED= 18,634 Sq.Ft.
o \ OVERALL TOTAL= 36,296 Sq.Ft.
~ g %m %Q 13. ﬁgugglmmc DISTRICT: 4th.
) —————ON S, NI TR | 14, EVIOUS PERMITS ON FILE.
_—l T OROP OFF AREA \\__;__4} / BEEEEREE 15. PREVIOUS DRC
_ X Paviyo - _ #07068C GRANTED A LIMITED EXEMPTION ON 9—-21--98
- Rob. P » _ UNDER SECTION 26-171 (b)(9).
\ s —— ;\hal X —— #031300B GRANTED A LIMITED EXEMPTION ON 3—13-00
| .=Ilgi!' ’\*‘*'3" T !ii g - = UNDER SECTION 26-171 (b)(9).
_':I;\ tlm Al - LD OF #030402E GRANTED A LIMITED EXEMPTION ON 3-19-02
| ‘ ﬂ% 1\ ' 5 WOFELD W e UNDER SECTION 26-171 (b)(9). -
RN i 260-1 DEED REF> NA : 16. FLOOR AREA RATIO:
NG T | TAX ACCNT. 2700009576 BUILDING= 36,296 Sq.Ft.
———HoT TARKI (TYP.) TAY MAS #O7. SARCEL f60 SITE= 403,115 Sq.Ft.
| R lhed F.AR.= 0.090
- FINAL PLAT FOUR—SECTIAN THO 17. PARKING:
_ — = DFED REF: 23540/245 USE: RESIGENTAL REQUIRED:
BUILDING 1355251 TAX MAP F57, PARCEL J267 | 200 SEATS = 50 SPACES
bas PLAT REF> P6-~75 ) DAYCARE: 1 PER EMPLOYEE BUT NO LESS
i | SUBOMSION PLAT | THAN 2. 8 EMPLOYEES= & SPACES
I 7ty iy apd / TOTAL Rem 58 SPACES
AT | PROVIDED:
SONEZ . 214 SPACES (205 REGULAR 9 HANDICAPPED)
18. ANY PROPOSED SIGNS MUST CONFORM TO B.C.Z.R.
| 19. BUILDING HEIGHT:
MAXIMUM PERMITTED: 50° HIGH
| " I _ | J PROVIDED: 35’ HIGH
i 20. SITE IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE C ON FEMA MAP
| mw zfgﬁ / \ 240010 0360B, AREA OF MINIMAL FLOODING
TAX ACCNT. S0203470020
IAXN MAP JE7, PARCEL Hf227 | /
USE: RESIDENTIL - LAMD OF
RIGHT—OF —HAY ZONED: DR 5.5 BAL TRIORE: COUNTY MARYLAND
WIDENING DEED REF: 23540/25¢ o ® o
ARLA B | 1 aconvr. foso000479 / J r 2 4
T T T TAY 4AP 57, PARCEL f267 , d /
e T J PLAT REF: 76-75 — . 4
SRS N ey
= T DRVE = \ \ \ ~—1 \ USE: EXEMPT 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500
=T \ \ , A \ ZOMED: DR 5.5 Timonium, Maryland 21093
—— — TN Phone: 410-560—-1502 Fax: 443-901-1208
\ \ /]
L ‘__l . | ’ '
T R , I J
T P PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
\ B ZONING PETITION
|
| ' JESUS HOUSE BALTIMORE
e —_ T T T T - .
—— N\
N - P 7’10 WINDSOR MILL ROAD
- -
| N P TN ,
P - PR / l
I P e - "'- ‘_...- ‘\ \ \ f
\ / \ i ._,...*-L-\_#_,_, - / <ND BELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

\ v - \
! R \\ \\ g REVISIONS DRAWN BY: DESIGNED BY: |SCALE:
( \ - \ _F J " ,
\L o 2 /”q/ % e 3 DATE: JOB NO.: SHEET NO.:

O8-080-XA



